County of Winnebago d/b/a River Bluff Nursing Home et al., is a pending 
civil action against the County, filed in the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit, Winnebago County, 
Illinois, as case number 2022-LA-305; and 

WHEREAS, the Plaintiff therein has agreed to settle all claims she has against the 
County for the sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee, after having reviewed the facts and circumstances 
of the aforementioned case and after having conferred with the Winnebago County State’s 
Attorney, through his special assistant state’s attorney, has determined it is in the best interests of

[...]

the citizens of Winnebago County to settle this case on the terms set forth above. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Board of the County of 
Winnebago, Illinois that the Winnebago County State’s Attorney is hereby authorized to settle the 
aforementioned lawsuit by paying the Plaintiff therein the sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($450,000.00). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Winnebago County Treasurer, Winnebago 
County Clerk, and Winnebago County Finance Department are authorized and directed to 
prepare and deliver to the Winnebago County State’s Attorney one or more County Warrants